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GRAM PANCHAYATS UNDER SAANSAD ADARSH GRAM YOJANA


1914.   SHRIMATI VANDANA CHAVAN:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Gram Panchayats identified under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana

(SAGY) in each phase, Statewise;

(b) the number of MPs who have adopted Gram Panchayats under the scheme, phase-wise;

(c) whether the Ministry has evaluated the reasons for MPs opting out of SAGY;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether the Ministry has taken any steps to address these concerns;

(f) the progress of implementation of the Village Development Plans in the SAGY Gram Panchayats, including the total number of projects planned, completed and in-progress; and

(g) the State-wise details thereof ?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b): As per information available on SAGY website (http://saanjhi.gov.in), as on 3 March 2020, during Phase-I 703 Hon’ble Members of Parliament (MPs), 500 Hon’ble MPs during Phase-II, 290

Hon’ble MPs during Phase-III and 310 Hon’ble MPs during Phase-IV (2019-20) have adopted Gram Panchayats for development under SAGY. Some more GPs have been identified by Hon’ble MPs whose details have been submitted to the concerned district administrations for verification before uploading them on the SAGY portal. The total number of Gram Panchayats identified under Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY) in each phase, State-wise is given in Annexure-I.


(c) to (e): The Ministry has not carried out such an evaluation so far.   The Hon’ble Minister of Rural

Development has written letters to the Hon’ble MPs requesting them to adopt Gram Panchayats for development under SAGY. The   Minister of RD has also written to the Hon’ble Chief Ministers of all

States encouraging them to facilitate effective implementation of SAGY. An orientation programme for the newly elected Hon’ble Members of Parliament on SAGY was organised on 3 December 2019 at Parliamentary Research and Training Institute for Democracies.


(f) & (g): The progress of implementation of the Village Development Plans (VDP) in the SAGY Gram Panchayats is given at Annexure-II.


********


Annexure-I

Annexure-I referred in point (a) of reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question No. 1914 scheduled for answer on 6 March 2020

State/UT-wise status of identification of Gram Panchayats under SaansadAdarsh Gram Yojana

(SAGY) as per information available on SAGY website (http://saanjhi.gov.in) as on 3 March

2020

Sl State/UT Phase-I Phase-II Phase-III Phase-IV

1
Andaman And Nicobar

Islands 1 1 1 1

2 Andhra Pradesh 32 19 14 24

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3 2 2

4 Assam 21 10 4

5 Bihar 53 20 9 1

6 Chandigarh 1 1

7 Chhattisgarh 16 16 12 11

8
Dadra And Nagar

Haveli 1

9 Daman And Diu 1   1

10 Delhi 8 3 2

11 Goa 3 2

12 Gujarat 37 28 10 22

13 Haryana 15 11 6 2

14 Himachal Pradesh 7 5 3 1

15 Jammu And Kashmir 9 4

16 Jharkhand 20 19 12 4


17 Karnataka 39 16 2 15

18 Kerala 31 29 23 24

19 Ladakh 1

20 Lakshadweep 1

21 Madhya Pradesh 37 20 11 17

22 Maharashtra 70 49 17 35

23 Manipur 3 6 6 1

24 Meghalaya 4 2 1

25 Mizoram 2 2 1 1

26 Nagaland 2 2 2 2

27 Odisha 28 13 7 9

28 Puducherry 2

29 Punjab 20 8 4 4

30 Rajasthan 34 31 15 20

31 Sikkim 2 2 2 2

32 Tamil Nadu 58 55 45 41

33 Telangana 22 15 9 7

34 Tripura 3 1  2

35 Uttar Pradesh 104 100 66 59

36 Uttarakhand 7 6 2 3

37 West Bengal 5 2 2 1

 Grand Total 703 500 290 310


Annexure-II

Annexure-II referred in point (f) & (g) of reply to Rajya Sabha unstarred question No.

1914 scheduled for answer on 6 March 2020

The progress of implementation of the Village Development Plans (VDP) in the SAGY Gram

Panchayats as per information available on SAGY website (http://saanjhi.gov.in) as on 3 March

2020

Sl State / UT

Total No. of

projects planned

No. of projects

completed

No. of projects

in-progress

1

Andaman And Nicobar

Islands 372 194 54

2 Andhra Pradesh 1350 798 87

3 Arunachal Pradesh 216 37 27

4 Assam 2429 603 464

5 Bihar 4817 1718 601

6 Chandigarh 31 15 2

7 Chhattisgarh 3319 2215 243

8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli 0 0 0

9 Daman And Diu 52 32 7

10 Delhi 0 0 0

11 Goa 596 147 33

12 Gujarat 1783 1647 67

13 Haryana 1587 1055 113

14 Himachal Pradesh 1349 673 106

15 Jammu And Kashmir 837 406 102

16 Jharkhand 4236 2097 581


17 Karnataka 10315 7712 539

18 Kerala 4740 2883 702

19 Ladakh 91 53 1

20 Lakshadweep 79 29 36

21 Madhya Pradesh 2587 1835 228

22 Maharashtra 7072 3107 789

23 Manipur 787 518 210

24 Meghalaya 334 87 87

25 Mizoram 511 357 45

26 Nagaland 71 16 14

27 Odisha 1422 612 159

28 Puducherry 72 18 39

29 Punjab 815 309 145

30 Rajasthan 4630 2803 512

31 Sikkim 234 121 50

32 Tamil Nadu 5322 5050 158

33 Telangana 1753 919 204

34 Tripura 159 86 16

35 Uttar Pradesh 6931 6151 236

36 Uttarakhand 765 587 52

37 West Bengal 61 0 0

 Grand Total 71725 44890 6709

